
14. iii. ANNE MARIE BROWNLEE was born on 18 Jul 1958 in Seattle, WA. She married 

Descendants of Marie Geniveve Reader

Generation 1

1. MARIE GENIVEVE1 READER was born on 28 Jun 1912 in Dickey, LaMoure County, ND. She died on 
22 Nov 1949 in Port Angeles, Clallam County, WA. She married Floyd Phillip Kelly, son of George 
Kelly and Addie Goodman, on 12 Sep 1931 in Dickey, LaMoure County, ND. He was born on 17 
Jan 1911 in LaMoure, LaMoure, ND. He died on 14 Mar 1975 in Vancouver, WA. 

Floyd Phillip Kelly and Marie Geniveve Reader had the following children:

2. i. GERALD LEROY2 KELLY was born on 01 Sep 1932 in Berlin, La Moure County, ND. 
He married Marilyn Marie Moffat, daughter of Robert Maffat and Thelma Alice 
Jacobs, on 22 May 1954 in Astoria, OR. She was born on 12 Jun 1935 in Port 
Angeles, Clallam County, WA. 

3. ii. EVELYN MARIE KELLY was born on 06 Aug 1934 in Berlin, La Moure County, ND. 
She married (1) JACKSON BROWNLEE, son of Maynard Milston Brownlee and 
Roberta Dell Holden, on 27 May 1955 in St Patricks, Seattle, WA. He was born on 
19 Nov 1930. She married (2) GERALD STEWART on 14 Jul 1948 in Rockport, IN. He 
was born on 09 Oct 1929 in Madisonville, KY. 

4. iii. MARRIANNE COLLETTE KELLY was born on 01 Mar 1936 in Berlin, La Moure County, 
ND. She married (1) GERALD SIMONSON on 27 Aug 1955 in St Alphonsus, Seattle, 
WA. He died on 05 May 1987. She married (2) CAL BENEDETT on 02 Nov 1996. She 
married (3) DAVID QUINTANA. 

5. iv. RICHARD JOHN KELLY was born on 26 Aug 1938 in Berlin, La Moure County, ND. He 
married Marianne Black in 1957 in Stevenson, WA. 

6. v. PETER GEORGE KELLY was born on 11 Oct 1940 in Berlin, La Moure County, ND. He 
married (1) SANDRA LEE BROWN, daughter of Al Brolone and Edna Carlson, in 
Vancouver, WA. She was born on 28 Dec 1938. He married (2) SHERI in 
Vancouver, WA. 

Generation 2

2. GERALD LEROY2 KELLY (Marie Geniveve1 Reader) was born on 01 Sep 1932 in Berlin, La Moure 
County, ND. He married Marilyn Marie Moffat, daughter of Robert Maffat and Thelma Alice Jacobs, 
on 22 May 1954 in Astoria, OR. She was born on 12 Jun 1935 in Port Angeles, Clallam County, 
WA. 

Gerald Leroy Kelly and Marilyn Marie Moffat had the following children:

7. i. MICKEL GENE3 KELLY was born on 04 Jan 1955 in Astoria, OR. He married (1) 
TAMMY MARTINEZ in San Jose, CA. He married (2) RETA WENDT. 

8. ii. SHEILA MARIE KELLY was born on 17 Sep 1956 in Astoria, OR. She married (1) 
BUCK CLARK. She married (2) DOUG ROBBINS. 

9. iii. KAREN DAWN KELLY was born on 18 Apr 1959. She married Ronald Manley on 22 
Sep 1990. 

10. iv. CINDY LEE KELLY was born on 14 Apr 1960. She married (1) ROBERT HIGUERA in 
Fresno, CA. She married (2) CRAIG NICHOLS. 

11. v. JERRY DEAN KELLY was born on 20 Feb 1963. He married (1) CHRISTIE TOTTEN. He 
married (2) LORI BALDAROMA. 

3. EVELYN MARIE2 KELLY (Marie Geniveve1 Reader) was born on 06 Aug 1934 in Berlin, La Moure 
County, ND. She married (1) JACKSON BROWNLEE, son of Maynard Milston Brownlee and Roberta 
Dell Holden, on 27 May 1955 in St Patricks, Seattle, WA. He was born on 19 Nov 1930. She 
married (2) GERALD STEWART on 14 Jul 1948 in Rockport, IN. He was born on 09 Oct 1929 in 
Madisonville, KY. 

Jackson Brownlee and Evelyn Marie Kelly had the following children:

12. i. ELAINE MARIE3 BROWNLEE was born on 05 Apr 1956 in Seattle, WA. She married 
William Nealon Reid on 17 Jun 1978 in Spokane, WA. 

13. ii. JEANNE MARIE BROWNLEE was born on 28 Jun 1957 in Seattle, WA. She married 
Mark David Russell on 06 May 1978 in Oahu, HI. 



Generation 2 (cont.)
14. iii. ANNE MARIE BROWNLEE was born on 18 Jul 1958 in Seattle, WA. She married 

Michael Robbin Wagg on 29 Oct 1977 in Brewster, WA. 

15. iv. IAN NEAL BROWNLEE was born on 22 Apr 1960 in Seattle, WA. He married Darlene 
Ellis Nelson on 20 Mar 1982 in Wenatchee, WA. 

v. PEGGY MARIE BROWNLEE was born on 04 Dec 1966 in Brewster, WA. She married 
Bryan Cory Pinkston on 19 Feb 1993 in Ixtapa, Mexico. 

vi. CAROL MARIE BROWNLEE was born on 17 Jul 1969 in Brewster, WA.

4. MARRIANNE COLLETTE2 KELLY (Marie Geniveve1 Reader) was born on 01 Mar 1936 in Berlin, La 
Moure County, ND. She married (1) GERALD SIMONSON on 27 Aug 1955 in St Alphonsus, Seattle, 
WA. He died on 05 May 1987. She married (2) CAL BENEDETT on 02 Nov 1996. She married (3) 
DAVID QUINTANA. 

Gerald Simonson and Marrianne Collette Kelly had the following children:

i. SHERI3 SIMONSON. 

ii. JERIANNE SIMONSON. 

5. RICHARD JOHN2 KELLY (Marie Geniveve1 Reader) was born on 26 Aug 1938 in Berlin, La Moure 
County, ND. He married Marianne Black in 1957 in Stevenson, WA. 

Richard John Kelly and Marianne Black had the following children:

i. WILLIAM3 KELLY. 

ii. SUSAN KELLY. 

iii. GAYLE KELLY. 

6. PETER GEORGE2 KELLY (Marie Geniveve1 Reader) was born on 11 Oct 1940 in Berlin, La Moure 
County, ND. He married (1) SANDRA LEE BROWN, daughter of Al Brolone and Edna Carlson, in 
Vancouver, WA. She was born on 28 Dec 1938. He married (2) SHERI in Vancouver, WA. 

Peter George Kelly and Sandra Lee Brown had the following children:

i. TERESA3 KELLY was born on 18 Dec 1960 in Portland, OR. She married Michael 
Melton on 23 Apr 1993 in Reno, NV. 

ii. LISA KELLY was born on 26 Sep 1963 in Portland, OR. She married Steve Evleen in 
Las Vegas, NV. 

16. iii. TINA KELLY.  She married (1) ROBERT BUTLER on 24 Sep 1995 in Forest Grove, OR. 
He was born on 19 May 1965 in Vancouver, WA. She married (2) MORGAN KENAK. 

iv. SCOTT KELLY was born on 29 May 1967 in Vancouver, WA. He married Tammy 
Shipman on 20 Jan 1996 in Portland, OR. 

Generation 3

7. MICKEL GENE3 KELLY (Gerald Leroy2, Marie Geniveve1 Reader) was born on 04 Jan 1955 in 
Astoria, OR. He married (1) TAMMY MARTINEZ in San Jose, CA. He married (2) RETA WENDT. 

Mickel Gene Kelly and Reta Wendt had the following child:

i. SCOTT DAVID4 KELLY was born on 31 Jul 1974.

8. SHEILA MARIE3 KELLY (Gerald Leroy2, Marie Geniveve1 Reader) was born on 17 Sep 1956 in 
Astoria, OR. She married (1) BUCK CLARK. She married (2) DOUG ROBBINS. 

Doug Robbins and Sheila Marie Kelly had the following child:

i. RYAN CHARLES4 ROBBINS was born on 18 Mar 1983.

9. KAREN DAWN3 KELLY (Gerald Leroy2, Marie Geniveve1 Reader) was born on 18 Apr 1959. She 
married Ronald Manley on 22 Sep 1990. 

Ronald Manley and Karen Dawn Kelly had the following children:

i. REVAY NICHOLE4 KELLY was born on 22 Aug 1982.

ii. SHANNAN TAYLOR MANLEY was born on 02 Aug 1997.

10. CINDY LEE3 KELLY (Gerald Leroy2, Marie Geniveve1 Reader) was born on 14 Apr 1960. She 
married (1) ROBERT HIGUERA in Fresno, CA. She married (2) CRAIG NICHOLS. 



Generation 3 (cont.)

Robert Higuera and Cindy Lee Kelly had the following child:

i. MICHAEL ANTHONY4 HIGUERA was born on 28 Apr 1960.

11. JERRY DEAN3 KELLY (Gerald Leroy2, Marie Geniveve1 Reader) was born on 20 Feb 1963. He 
married (1) CHRISTIE TOTTEN. He married (2) LORI BALDAROMA. 

Jerry Dean Kelly and Christie Totten had the following child:

i. MATHEW PAUL4 KELLY was born on 04 Jan 1988 in Fresno, CA.

12. ELAINE MARIE3 BROWNLEE (Evelyn Marie2 Kelly, Marie Geniveve1 Reader) was born on 05 Apr 
1956 in Seattle, WA. She married William Nealon Reid on 17 Jun 1978 in Spokane, WA. 

William Nealon Reid and Elaine Marie Brownlee had the following children:

i. RYAN NEALON4 REID was born on 04 Nov 1980.

ii. RICHELLE ERIN REID was born on 04 Aug 1983.

13. JEANNE MARIE3 BROWNLEE (Evelyn Marie2 Kelly, Marie Geniveve1 Reader) was born on 28 Jun 
1957 in Seattle, WA. She married Mark David Russell on 06 May 1978 in Oahu, HI. 

Mark David Russell and Jeanne Marie Brownlee had the following children:

i. AMANDA MARIE4 RUSSELL was born on 18 Dec 1978.

ii. ASHLEIGH MARIE RUSSELL was born on 14 May 1982.

iii. BENJAMIN DAVID RUSSELL was born on 21 Jan 1984.

iv. DREW EDWARD RUSSELL was born on 20 Aug 1987.

14. ANNE MARIE3 BROWNLEE (Evelyn Marie2 Kelly, Marie Geniveve1 Reader) was born on 18 Jul 1958 
in Seattle, WA. She married Michael Robbin Wagg on 29 Oct 1977 in Brewster, WA. 

Michael Robbin Wagg and Anne Marie Brownlee had the following children:

i. SAMUAL WALLACE4 WAGG was born on 10 Jan 1985.

ii. STEPHEN CRAIG WAGG was born on 04 May 1992.

15. IAN NEAL3 BROWNLEE (Evelyn Marie2 Kelly, Marie Geniveve1 Reader) was born on 22 Apr 1960 in 
Seattle, WA. He married Darlene Ellis Nelson on 20 Mar 1982 in Wenatchee, WA. 

Ian Neal Brownlee and Darlene Ellis Nelson had the following child:

i. CHELSEA ALEXANDRA4 BROWNLEE was born on 23 Dec 1991.

16. TINA3 KELLY (Peter George2, Marie Geniveve1 Reader, Peter George2, Floyd Phillip, George).  She 
married (1) ROBERT BUTLER on 24 Sep 1995 in Forest Grove, OR. He was born on 19 May 1965 in 
Vancouver, WA. She married (2) MORGAN KENAK. 

Robert Butler and Tina Kelly had the following child:

i. ALICIA4 KELLY. 

Morgan Kenak and Tina Kelly had the following child:

i. ALICIA4 KELLY. 


